Group updates the effective interest rate of the financial asset or financial liability rather than the carry amount and,

•  when a change required by interest rate benchmark reform occurs to a hedged item and/or hedging instrument, the exception permits the

hedge relationship to be continued without interruption.

These amended standards are not expected to have a significant impact on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

(2) During the annual period ended December 31, 2020, the Group changed its accounting policy by applying agenda decision, Lease Term
and Useful Life of Leasehold Improvements (IFRS 16 Leases and IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment)—November 2019, published by

International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”) on December 16, 2019. Due to the changes in accounting policies

in connection with the IFRIC agenda, the Group restated its comparative financial statements for the six-month period ended June 30,

2020.

The following table summarizes the impacts of the change in accounting policy on the Group’s condensed consolidated interim financial

statements.

 1) Consolidated statement of financial position

(In millions of won)   As of June 30, 2020
   As reported   Adjustments   Restated

Assets

Accounts receivable – other, net   W 1,089,743   7,135   1,096,878

Prepaid expenses and others   3,552,784   (11,564)   3,541,220

Property and equipment, net   12,544,240   713,934   13,258,174

  W17,186,767   709,505   17,896,272

Liabilities

Accrued expenses and others   W 1,441,650   (252)   1,441,398

Provisions   140,648   21,993   162,641

Lease liabilities   666,571   697,787   1,364,358

Deferred tax liabilities   2,634,816   (2,711)   2,632,105

  W 4,883,685   716,817   5,600,502

Shareholders’ Equity

Retained earnings   W22,284,645   (7,312)   22,277,333

24

SK TELECOM CO., LTD. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

3. Significant Accounting Policies, Continued

 2) Consolidated statement of income

(In millions of won)

For the six-month period ended

June 30, 2020
   As reported   Adjustments   Restated

Operating revenue   W9,053,209   719   9,053,928

Operating expenses:

Depreciation and amortization   1,960,672   21,102   1,981,774

Rent   102,427   (14,105)   88,322

Leased lines   135,902   (3,848)   132,054

Others   6,192,696   —   6,192,696

   8,391,697   3,149   8,394,846

Operating profit   661,512   (2,430)   659,082

Finance income   68,408   35   68,443

Finance costs   206,901   5,135   212,036

Other non-operating income   45,406   (46)   45,360

Other non-operating expenses   58,058   (6,588)   51,470

Gain relating to investments in associates and joint ventures, net   407,899   —   407,899

Profit before income tax   918,266   (988)   917,278

Income tax expense   179,265   (278)   178,987

Profit for the period   W 739,001   (710)   738,291

Earnings per share:

Basic and diluted earnings per share (in won)   W 9,971   (9)   9,962

 3) Consolidated statement changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows

The consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows for the six-month period ended June 30, 2020 have been

restated as a result of restated consolidated statement of financial position and statement of income.

25

SK TELECOM CO., LTD. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

4. Operating Segments

The Group’s operating segments have been identified to be each business unit, by which the Group provides independent services and

[…]

cost, the Company updates the effective interest rate of the financial asset or financial liability rather than the carry amount and,

•  when a change required by interest rate benchmark reform occurs to a hedged item and/or hedging instrument, the exception permits

the hedge relationship to be continued without interruption.

These amended standards are not expected to have a significant impact on the Company’s separate financial statements.

(2) During the annual period ended December 31, 2020, the Company changed its accounting policy by applying agenda decision, Lease Term
and Useful Life of Leasehold Improvements (IFRS 16 Leases and IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment)—November 2019, published by

International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”) on December 16, 2019. Due to the changes in accounting policies

in connection with the IFRIC agenda, the Company restated its comparative financial statements for the six-month period ended June 30,

2020.

The following table summarizes the impacts of the change in accounting policy on the Company’s condensed separate interim financial

statements.

 1) Statement of financial position

(In millions of won)
   As of June 30, 2020
   As reported   Adjustments   Restated

Assets

Accounts receivable – other, net   W 642,102   4,852   646,954

Prepaid expenses   2,992,321   (9,769)   2,982,552

Property and equipment, net   8,424,982   885,826   9,310,808

  W12,059,405   880,909   12,940,314

Liabilities

Accrued expenses   W 670,976   (252)   670,724

Provisions   72,700   21,660   94,360

Lease liabilities   447,660   869,685   1,317,345

Deferred tax liabilities   709,433   (2,711)   706,722

  W 1,900,769   888,382   2,789,151

Shareholders’ Equity

Retained earnings   W16,576,694   (7,473)   16,569,221

13

SK TELECOM CO., LTD.

Notes to the Condensed Separate Interim Financial Statements

For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

3. Significant Accounting Policies, Continued

 2) Statement of income

(In millions of won)
   For the six-month period ended June 30, 2020
   As reported   Adjustments   Restated

Operating revenue   W5,862,677   3,375   5,866,052

Operating expenses:

Depreciation and amortization   1,394,308   41,301   1,435,609

Rent   100,378   (37,778)   62,600

Others   3,839,787   (150)   3,839,637

   5,334,473   3,373   5,337,846

Operating profit   528,204   2   528,206

Finance income   317,258   (5)   317,253

Finance costs   129,131   6,351   135,482

Other non-operating income   38,039   (385)   37,654

Other non-operating expenses   38,968   (4,549)   34,419

Loss relating to investments in subsidiaries and associates, net   6,857   —   6,857

Profit before income tax   708,545   (2,190)   706,355

Income tax expense   133,803   (557)   133,246

Profit for the period   W 574,742   (1,633)   573,109

Earnings per share:

Basic and diluted earnings per share (in won)   W 7,758   (23)   7,735

 3) Statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows

The statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the six-month period ended June 30, 2020 have been restated as a

result of restated statement of financial position and statement of income.

14

SK TELECOM CO., LTD.

Notes to the Condensed Separate Interim Financial Statements

For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

4. Trade and Other Receivables

 (1) Details of trade and other receivables as of June 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020 are as follows:

(In millions of won)   June 30, 2021
   Gross amount   Loss allowance   Carrying amount
Current assets:

Accounts receivable – trade   W1,679,600   (94,728)   1,584,872

Short-term loans   64,055   (641)   63,414

Accounts receivable – other(*)   434,065   (33,613)   400,452

Guarantee deposits   49,792   —   49,792

Accrued income   173   —   173

   2,227,685   (128,982)   2,098,703

Non-current assets:

Long-term loans   41,352   (41,038)   314

Long-term accounts receivable – other(*)   295,036   —   295,036

Guarantee deposits   98,253   —   98,253

   434,641   (41,038)   393,603

  W2,662,326   (170,020)   2,492,306

(*) Gross and carrying amounts of accounts receivable – other as of June 30, 2021 include W439,441 million of financial instruments classified as

FVTPL.

(In millions of won)   December 31, 2020
   Gross amount   Loss allowance   Carrying amount
Current assets:

Accounts receivable – trade   W1,605,860   (102,308)   1,503,552

Short-term loans   90,182   (902)   89,280

Accounts receivable – other(*)   468,880   (34,167)   434,713

Guarantee deposits   51,069   —   51,069

Accrued income   518   —   518

   2,216,509   (137,377)   2,079,132

Non-current assets:

Long-term loans   47,619   (41,101)   6,518

Long-term accounts receivable – other(*)   348,335   —   348,335

Guarantee deposits   110,555   —   110,555

   506,509   (41,101)   465,408

  W2,723,018   (178,478)   2,544,540

(*) Gross and carrying amounts of accounts receivable – other as of December 31, 2020 include W517,175 million of financial instruments classified

as FVTPL.

15

SK TELECOM CO., LTD.

Notes to the Condensed Separate Interim Financial Statements

For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

4. Trade and Other Receivables, Continued

(2) Changes in the loss allowance on trade and other receivables measured at amortized cost for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2021

and 2020 are as follows:

(In millions of won)

   January 1, 2021   Impairment   Write-offs(*)
Collection of receivables
previously written- off   June 30, 2021

Accounts receivable – trade   W 102,308   4,101   (16,712)   5,031   94,728

Accounts receivable – other, etc.   76,170   823   (2,634)   933   75,292

  W 178,478   4,924   (19,346)   5,964   170,020

(In millions of won)

   January 1, 2020   Impairment   Write-offs(*)
Collection of receivables
previously written- off   June 30, 2020

Accounts receivable – trade   W 103,756   15,310   (12,833)   4,908   111,141

Accounts receivable – other, etc.   76,458   1,822   (2,775)   928   76,433

  W 180,214   17,132   (15,608)   5,836   187,574

(*) The Company writes off the trade and other receivables that are determined to be uncollectable due to reasons such as termination of operations or

bankruptcy.

(3) The Company applies the practical expedient that allows the Company to estimate the loss allowance for accounts receivable – trade at an

amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses. The expected credit losses include the forward-looking information. To make the

assessment, the Company uses its historical credit loss experience over the past three years and classifies the accounts receivable – trade by